CiTY OF CARLTON SURVEY

MAY-JUNE 2003 OREGON SURVEY RESEARCH LABORATORY

5245 UNIVERSITY OF OREGON

TOPLINE FREQUENCY RESULTS EUGENE, OR 97403-5245
EMBEDDED IN THE SURVEY INSTRUMENT TELEPHONE: 541-346-0824
FACSIMILE: 541-346-5026

E-mail: osrl@uoregon.edu

WWW: http://osrl.uoregon.edu/

Note: This is a facsimile of the survey programmed into OSRL’s computer-aided telephone
interviewing system (CATI). Variable names, interviewer instructions, and answer categories are
indicated in CAPITAL letters and are not read aloud..

HELLO
Hello. The Oregon Economic and Community Development Department has asked us to
conduct a 3-minute survey with adults age 18 and older who live in Carlton. Thisis
calling from the University of Oregon Survey Research Laboratory. | want to assure you that |
am not selling a thing, and that this survey is completely anonymous and voluntary. [Please do
not even tell me your name]. Do you have any questions about the survey before we begin?
1 CONTINUE
Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 1 234 100.0 100.0

LIVTHERE
Do you live in Carlton [in Yamhill County]?
PROBE: Can you vote in city elections for mayor or city council?
NOTE: IF NEEDED, SEE CITY BOUNDARIES POSTED IN INTERVIEWER STATION
1YES
2 NO ----- >SKIPTO NOQAL
Frequency Percent Valid Percent

Valid YES 234 100.0 100.0

IF (ANS > 1) SKIPTO NOQAL

COMMUN1
In your experience, what is the one best thing about living in Carlton?
OPEN-ENDED, TYPE EXACT RESPONSE BELOW

See “Narrative Answers to Open-ended Questions”

COMMUN?2
If there were one thing about living in Carlton that you could change or improve, what would
that be?
PROBE: Please think of something that could make the community a better place to live for
everyone.
OPEN-ENDED, TYPE EXACT RESPONSE BELOW

See “Narrative Answers to Open-ended Questions”
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HHNUM

How many people live in your household at this point in time, including yourself?

NOTE: INCLUDE EVERYONE WHO USUALLY LIVES THERE HALF TIME OR MORE, INCLUDING:
FAMILY, BOARDERS, ROOMMATES, FOSTER CHILDREN, LIVE-IN EMPLOYEES, NEWBORN BABIES
STILL IN THE HOSPITAL, CHILDREN AT BOARDING SCHOOL, PERSONS WITH NO OTHER HOME
WHO STAY THERE, PERSONS TEMPORARILY AWAY (BUSINESS, VACATION, MILITARY SERVICE,
OR IN A GENERAL HOSPITAL). EXCLUDE EVERYONE WHO USUALLY LIVES SOMEWHERE ELSE,
PERSONS IN INSTITUTIONS [PRISON, NURSING HOME, MENTAL HOSPITAL], MILITARY PERSONNEL
WHO LIVE ELSEWHERE, PEOPLE WHO STAY SOMEWHERE ELSE MOST OF THE WEEK WHILE
WORKING, AND COLLEGE STUDENTS WHO LIVE AT COLLEGE DURING THE SCHOOL YEAR.

TYPE IN EXACT NUMBER, 30 = 30 OR MORE

Frequency Percent Valid Percent

Valid 1 26 11.1 11.1
2 77 329 329

3 42 17.9 17.9

4 55 23.5 23.5

5 23 9.8 9.8

6 8 3.4 3.4

8 2 9 9

97 1 4 4

Total 234 100.0 100.0

IF (ANS = 1) SKIPTO INCOMEL1

HHFAM1

(Are all of these people/Is the other person) in your household (members/a member) of your
family?

PROBE: A family is defined as people who are related by blood or marriage.

1YES ----- > SKIPTO INCOME2

2NO
Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid YES 208 88.9 88.9
NO 0 0.0 0.0
Total 208 88.9 88.9
Missing System 26 11.1
Total 234 100.0

IF (ANS = 1) SKIPTO INCOME?2

HHFAM?2
How many people in your family live in this household, including yourself?
TYPE EXACT NUMBER, 30 = 30 PEOPLE OR MORE

Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Missing System 234 100.0
Total 234 100.0

ALL HHFAM2 ANSWERS SKIPTO INCOME3
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FOR ONE-PERSON FAMILIES

INCOMEL1
Last year [in 2002], was your personal income, before taxes, from all sources above or below
$21,550?

PROBE: Please include money from job [wages, salary, tips, bonuses, commissions]; interest,
dividends, child support, alimony, welfare, social security, disability, unemployment, and
retirement payments; net income from a business, farm, rent, royalties, trust, or estate; and any
other money income regularly received.

PROBE: | want to remind you that this survey is completely anonymous.

PROBE: Your answer is very important to the Carlton community and its eligibility for a
community block grant.

PROBE: What is your best estimate?

NOTE: DO NOT INCLUDE LUMP-SUM PAYMENTS, SUCH AS MONEY FROM AN
INHERITANCE OR SALE OF A HOME.

1 ABOVE
2 BELOW
Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid ABOVE 12 51 46.2
BELOW 14 6.0 53.8
Total 26 11.1 100.0
Missing System 208 88.9
Total 234 100.0
-->SKIPTO ENDING
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FOR ONE-FAMILY HOUSEHOLDS WITH MULTIPLE PERSONS

INCOME2
Last year [in 2002], was your total family income before taxes from all sources above or below
2
IF (HHNUM = 2) SHOW “$24,650”
IF (HHNUM = 3) SHOW “$27,700”
IF (HHNUM = 4) SHOW “$30,800”
IF (HHNUM = 5) SHOW “$33,250”
IF (HHNUM = 6) SHOW “$35,750”
IF (HHNUM =7) SHOW “$38,200”
IF (HHNUM > 7) SHOW “$40,650”

PROBE: Please include money from all jobs [wages, salary, tips, bonuses, commissions];
interest, dividends, child support, alimony, welfare, social security, disability, unemployment,
and retirement payments; net income from a business, farm, rent, royalties, trust, or estate; and
any other money income regularly received by members of your family.

PROBE: | want to remind you that this survey is completely anonymous.

PROBE: Your answer is very important to the Carlton community and its eligibility for a
community block grant.

PROBE: What is your best estimate?

NOTE: DO NOT INCLUDE LUMP-SUM PAYMENTS, SUCH AS MONEY FROM AN
INHERITANCE OR SALE OF A HOME.

1 ABOVE
2 BELOW
7 REFUSED
Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid ABOVE 94 40.2 454
BELOW 106 45.3 51.2
REFUSED 7 3.0 3.4
Total 207 88.5 100.0
Missing System 27 11.5
Total 234 100.0
-->SKIPTO ENDING
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FOR RESPONDENT’S FAMILY IN MULTI-FAMILY HOUSEHOLDS
(Note: This survey contained no such households.)

INCOMES3
Last year [in 2002], was your total family income before taxes from all sources above or below
2

IF (HHFAM2 = 2) SHOW “$24,650”

IF (HHFAM2 = 3) SHOW “$27,700”

IF (HHFAM2 = 4) SHOW “$30,800”

IF (HHFAM2 = 5) SHOW “$33,250”

IF (HHFAM2 = 6) SHOW “$35,750”

IF (HHFAM2 = 7) SHOW “$38,200”

IF (HHFAM2 > 7) SHOW “$40,650”
PROBE: Please include money from all jobs [wages, salary, tips, bonuses, commissions];
interest, dividends, child support, alimony, welfare, social security, disability, unemployment,
and retirement payments; net income from a business, farm, rent, royalties, trust, or estate; and
any other money income regularly received by members of your family.

PROBE: | want to remind you that this survey is completely anonymous.

PROBE: Your answer is very important to the Carlton community and its eligibility for a
community block grant.

PROBE: What is your best estimate?

NOTE: DO NOT INCLUDE LUMP-SUM PAYMENTS, SUCH AS MONEY FROM AN
INHERITANCE OR SALE OF A HOME.

1 ABOVE
2 BELOW
Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Missing System 234 100.0
Total 234 100.0
HHFAM3

How many other families live in your household?
PROBE: Each unrelated individual counts as a one-person family.
ENTER EXACT NUMBER BELOW, 10 = 10 OR MORE FAMILIES

Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Missing System 234 100.0
Total 234 100.0

HHFAMA4

Is an adult age 18 or older from (the other family/one of the other families) available whom |

can interview?

PROBE: May I ask who that is?

1 YES --> RETRIEVE RECORD AND INTERVIEW NOW, OR SET UP CALLBACK W/ NEW RESPONDENT

2 NO --> SET UP CALLBACK - WRITE DOWN PHONE NUMBER, GIVE TO SUPERVISOR WITH
CALLBACK TIME AND INFO

Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Missing System 234 100.0
Total 234 100.0
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ENDING
That’s the end of the survey! On behalf of the Oregon Economic and Community Development
Department, I’d like to thank you sincerely for taking part in this survey.

SPANISH
INTERVIEWER: Was this survey conducted in Spanish?
1 YES
2NO
Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid YES 1 0.4 0.4
NO 233 99.6 99.6
Total 234 100.0 100.0
Missing System 0 0.0
Total 234 100.0
COMMENTS

INTERVIEWER: ADD ANY ADDITIONAL RELEVANT COMMENTS BELOW (OPTIONAL)
See “Narrative Answers to Open-ended Questions”

INTID
PLEASE ENTER YOUR INTERVIEWER ID
Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 482 4 1.7 1.7
505 25 10.7 10.7
512 18 1.7 1.7
519 29 12.4 12.4
522 50 214 214
526 40 17.1 17.1
602 34 14.5 14.5
654 1 0.4 0.4
738 33 14.1 14.1
Total 234 100.0 100.0
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